Improving the Colloidal Stability of PEGylated BaTiO3 Nanoparticles with
Surfactants
M. Taheri,1, 2, 3, a) S. Maaref,3 A. Kantzas,3 S. Bryant,3 and S. Trudel1, 2, b)
1)Department of Chemistry, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB,
Canada
2)Institute for Quantum Science and Technology, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB,
Canada
3)Department of Chemical and Petroleum Engineering, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB,

dispersed NPs concentrations.
To examine solutions’ stability, the relative maximum in-
tensity of each sample (at the maximum extinction peak) at
24 hrs (A24) compared to the initial (A0) is plotted in Fig. 3c-
d. Among the the results, BP-DI-SDBS, BP-DI-SPAN80 and
BP-EG-SDBS dispersions show no significant reduction in
extinction after 24 hrs (A24/A0 ≈ 1), while the extinction of
BP-EG-SPAN80 and BP-EG-CTAB decreases only lightly.
On the other hand, BP-DI-CTAB shows the least stability (up
to 80 ppm concentration). Moreover, BP NPs are more stable
in EG than DI in the absence of surfactant. Results are in good
agreement with DLS and ζ potential measurements presented
above.
High-temperature UV-vis spectra were collected for two
dispersions heated at 70 ◦C (Fig. S3, samples BP-DI-CTAB-
100 and BP-EG-SDBS-100. In both cases, the initial almost
exactly superimpose over the spectra collected 24 hours later,
indicating the dispersion are stable.
SEM. The morphology of BP nanofluids in 0 and 100
ppm surfactants was studied using SEM after sonicating the

neutralization did not occur within our tested CTAB concen-
tration range. In this solvent system, it is evident partition into
the supporting phase is preferred over surface adsorption. this
leads to a destabilization of the nanosuspension, as seen from
increased agglomerate size (Fig. 2b) and lowered retention of
NPs in solution (Fig. 3d).
As reported previously,62–66 at low concentrations of
cationic surfactants, there is a monolayer adsorption of sur-
factants onto the surface of negatively charged NPs. How-
ever, there will be a bilayer (chain-chain interaction of sur-
factants) adsorption of surfactants onto the NP surface after
an optimum concentration. This bilayer formation of cationic
7
FIG. 4. SEM micrographs of BaTiO3 NPs that were dispersed in wa-
ter in left column: a) BP-DI, b) BP-DI-SDBS-100, c) BP-DI-CTAB-
100, d) BP-DI-SPAN80-100; and samples that were disperesed in
ethylene glycol in the right column e) BP-EG, f) BP-EG-SDBS-100,
g) BP-EG-CTAB-100, h) BP-EG-SPAN80-100. All scale bars are
500 nm.
surfactants on the NPs at high surfactant concentration pre-

70S. Majumder, B. Naskar, S. Ghosh, C. H. Lee, C. H. Chang, S. P. Moulik,
and A. K. Panda, Colloids Surf. A: Physicochem. Eng. Asp. 443, 156
(2014).
1
Supplementary Material:
Improving the Colloidal Stability of PEGylated BaTiO3 Nanoparticles with Surfac-
tants
M. Taheri,1,2,3 S. Maaref,3 A. Kantzas,3 S. Bryant,3 S. Trudel1,2
1Department of Chemistry, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB, Canada; 2Institute for Quantum
Science and Technology, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB, Canada; 3Department of Chemical
and Petroleum Engineering, University of Calgary, 2500 University Drive NW, Calgary, AB, Canada
S1. SAMPLES
Sample NPs Concentration Surfactant [Surfactant] Solvent
(ppm) (ppm)
BP-DI 100 N/A 0 Water
BP-DI-SDBS-10 100 SDBS 10 Water
BP-DI-SDBS-20 100 SDBS 20 Water
BP-DI-SDBS-40 100 SDBS 40 Water
BP-DI-SDBS-80 100 SDBS 80 Water
BP-DI-SDBS-100 100 SDBS 100 Water
BP-DI-CTAB-10 100 CTAB 10 Water
BP-DI-CTAB-20 100 CTAB 20 Water
BP-DI-CTAB-40 100 CTAB 40 Water
BP-DI-CTAB-80 100 CTAB 80 Water
BP-DI-CTAB-100 100 CTAB 100 Water
BP-DI-SPAN-10 100 SPAN80 10 Water
BP-DI-SPAN-20 100 SPAN80 20 Water
BP-DI-SPAN-40 100 SPAN80 40 Water
BP-DI-SPAN-80 100 SPAN80 80 Water
BP-DI-SPAN-100 100 SPAN80 100 Water
BP-EG 100 N/A 0 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SDBS-10 100 SDBS 10 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SDBS-20 100 SDBS 20 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SDBS-40 100 SDBS 40 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SDBS-80 100 SDBS 80 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SDBS-100 100 SDBS 100 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-CTAB-10 100 CTAB 10 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-CTAB-20 100 CTAB 20 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-CTAB-40 100 CTAB 40 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-CTAB-80 100 CTAB 80 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-CTAB-100 100 CTAB 100 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SPAN-10 100 SPAN80 10 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SPAN-20 100 SPAN80 20 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SPAN-40 100 SPAN80 40 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SPAN-80 100 SPAN80 80 Ethylene glycol
BP-EG-SPAN-100 100 SPAN80 100 Ethylene glycol
TABLE S1. Experiment conditions of nanofluids’ synthesis including BaTiO3-PEG nanoparticles’ concentration (BP), surfactants’ type and
concentration as well as type.
2
S2. SUPPLEMENTARY RESULTS